

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.10664 of 2015

1. Sudhir Kumar Singh S/o Sri Kanhaiya Prasad Singh Permanent Resident of Village & P.O. Dangwar, P.S. Hussainabad, District Palamu (Jharkhand) at present resident of the rented House of Mr. Bidyadhar Mohanti, Mohalla Chorda, P.O. & P.S. Jajpur, District (Orissa).

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The Union of India through the Director, National Counsel for Vocational Training, Shram Shakiti Bhawan, New Delhi.
2. The Director, national Counsel for Vocational Training, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
3. The Principal Secretary, Department of Labour, Employment & Training, Government of Bihar, Patna.
4. The Director, State Counsel for Vocational Training/Head of D.G.E. Training Institutes, Department of Labour, Government of Bihar, Patna.
5. The Examination Controller of the State Council for vocational training, I.T.I. Campus, Digha, Patna, Department of Labour Resources, Government of Bihar, Patna.
6. The Principal, Industrial Training Institute (I.T.I.), Gaya.

.... Respondent/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Satish Chandra Mishra
For the State: Mr. Subhash Prasad Singh
For the NCTE: Mr. S. N. Pathak

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 06-08-2015

06.08.2015

Prayer of the petitioner is for a direction to issue him the original National Trade Certificate. Admittedly, the petitioner passed the said test in the examination held in the month of July 1997 in relation to the session 1995-1997.

The provisional National Trade Certificate has been issued to him on 22.09.1998. All these years he has patiently waited for issuance of original Trade

Certificate, which has not been done in so many years.

In view of the same, since the petitioner has already filed an application with the requisite fee, the Registrar, State Council for Vocational Training, Bihar and the Director, National Council of Vocational Training are directed to ensure that the original Trade Certificate is issued in favour of the petitioner within a period of four weeks from the date of production / communication of a copy of this order.

Writ application is allowed.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J.)

SKM/-

U			
---	--	--	--